
CLEANING YOUR BLEEP DREAMWAY INTERFACE
AFTER EACH USE:

1. Place the DreamWay into lukewarm water that contains a mild soap. Agitate back and forth for 20-30 seconds to 
immerse fully in the soapy solution. Let soak for 10 minutes. 

2. Following the 10-minute soak, rinse thoroughly in fresh water, ensuring that all soap residue is removed and allow to 
drip dry. You may also use any number of machines capable for washing CPAP masks, such as the So-Clean or Lumen 
device.

3. Leave all parts to dry out of direct sunlight.

WARNING:
• Do not wash the mask in the dishwasher.
• Do not clean the mask with products that contain chlorine, bleach, moisturizer, antiseptic, anti bacterial agents or 

alcohol.
• Do not wash your mask in boiling hot water as this may affect the shape of the interface and its proper ability to 

create functioning seals.

Note: Failure to follow the cleaning instructions may compromise the performance and safety of the 
mask. Frequency of cleaning, methods of cleaning or the use of cleaning agents, other than those spec-
ifi ed, or exceeding the number of processing cycles can have an adverse effect on the Bleep DreamPort 
materials or performance.

DISPOSAL
Your mask may be disposed of in the general waste. Several parts are recyclable, including the DreamPorts themselves, if you 
are so inclined to rip away the tape they are bound to.

TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATIONS 
BIAS FLOW DATA

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS IN FULL BEFORE APPLYING YOUR DREAMPORTS 
1. Remove two DreamPorts from the packaging that the dealer has provided to you. 
2. Standing in front of a mirror so that you can closely see all of your face, peel off the backing of one of the DreamPorts. 
3. Tilt your head slightly back so that you can see your nostrils clearly. 

9. The fi rst few times you apply your mask, we recommend that you apply it in its entirety standing in front of a 
mirror until you are more comfortable not needing the visual cues for connection when applying the Bleep QR 
Sockets and the DreamPorts together.

10. Next, lift up the Bleep interface so that the DreamPorts and the Quick Release Socket (QRS) are relatively 
inline. Concentrate on connecting one at a time. Press one QRS up over a DreamPort. When fully engaged 
together, you should hear an audible click.
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WELCOME
Welcome to the dream revolution! As a new user of Bleep DreamPort, we want to say thank you for choosing our inno-
vatively designed treatment for sleep apnea. What you will fi nd in this guide are the instructions and intended use for 
the DreamPort technology, how it should be applied for best outcomes, details on properly cleaning and maintaining, as 
well as best practices for a successful night of using the DreamPort hyper-light, headgear-free CPAP interface system. 
  
INTENDED USE 
The Bleep DreamPort interface is intended for use by individuals who have been diagnosed by a Physician as requiring 
CPAP or BiPAP treatment and should not be used outside the guidance of a trained medical provider or respiratory 
therapist. The Bleep DreamPort interface is intended for single patient adult (>66 lb/30 kg) use in the home, hospital or 
other clinical setting. The interface is only intended for use as directed within the instruction manual provided with the 
Bleep DreamPort. Please read the entire patient instruction manual and guide prior to use.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
The operating pressure range of the mask is recommended for 4 to 20 cm H20.
The transport and storage temperature range of the mask is -20 to 60°C (-4 to 140°F). The operating temperature range of 
the mask is 10 to 40°C (50 to 104°F)

BEFORE EACH USE OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS
• US Federal Law restricts this device to sale by, or on order of, a physician.
• Make sure that the patient has cleaned the skin contact surface under the nose and around to the sides of the 

nose and cheek areas that the 3M surgical foam adhesive will come in contact with. This is imperative to a 
successful application and long-term effective nightly use. Not cleaning the skin properly will result in faulty use 
and CPAP leaks around the application site.

• If you have severe allergies to medical adhesive tape, it is highly recommended that you try a sample of the 3M 
Hypoallergenic Surgical Foam Tape used in the DreamPort that is included in your CPAP interface setup package. 
If you have an allergic reaction to the tape, after nightly application, discontinue using immediately and seek the 
advice of a medical professional or your treating physician. 

• Adjust the temperature of your room such that you will not perspire and sweat.
• Be sure to inspect that the mask is clean and clear of obstructive material.
• Always be sure to observe the mask for damage. Do not use if there is any noticeable defects, cracks, tears or 

improperly sealed areas on the interface. Contact your local dealer and request replacement part(s).
• Take time to confi rm that the vent holes along the bottom of the interface, located on each side of the interface 

tube, are free of obstruction. Do not use if vents are blocked or restriction is apparent. The vent holes must be 

clear at all times; do not seal off the exhalation vents. The medical reason for this is that rebreathing exhaled air in 
any CPAP mask for extended periods of time, beyond a few minutes, can cause suffocation and inadequate air by 
which to breathe properly and can be dangerous or life threatening.

• The interface should only be worn when CPAP or BIPAP therapy is turned on. Once the interface is connected to 
the adhesive DreamPorts, be sure that the CPAP or BIPAP device the patient is using has been turned on and is 
blowing air.

• Discontinue using the Bleep DreamPort interface in its entirety if discomfort or irritation occurs, and contact your 
healthcare provider and sleep therapist.

• Discontinue using the Bleep DreamPort interface if any allergic reaction to the interface or the nightly disposable 
adhesive patch that is applied to the skin surrounding any portion of the nares, nostrils or surrounding tissue of 
the nose. Seek medical consultation if this occurs.

• Do not use the interface if you are feeling sick with symptoms of nausea or have been vomiting.
• Discontinue all use of product if any symptoms occur with: tooth, gum or jaw soreness, severe headache, chest 

discomfort, shortness of breath or eye pain.
• Be careful to follow all precautions when using supplemental oxygen in conjunction with the interface. Consult 

with your healthcare provider, respiratory therapist and interface dealer for additional service questions when 
using supplemental oxygen with this device.

• At low CPAP or BIPAP pressures, some rebreathing may occur, which is fairly normal with most CPAP masks.
• Use with humidifi cation if experiencing nasal congestion or dry airway.
• Bleep DreamPorts are one time use.  Dispose of them after use. The DreamPort Interface has a service life of 90 

days and should be replaced after being used for 90 days.
• Important Note: Failure to follow the operating instructions may compromise the performance and safety of the mask.

APPLYING YOUR DREAMPORTS CORRECTLY EVERY TIME
APPLYING THE DREAMPORTS
The fi rst step to applying your DreamPorts is to thoroughly clean the nose area (sides and base of your nose, and the 
entire nostril area), with a DreamPrep wipe or another astringent like an alcohol prep to completely remove all oils, 
makeup, and dirt. It is the most important part of fi tting your interface, and once done correctly will enable you to 
easily fi t the DreamPorts consistently. Once your face has properly been cleaned with soap and water or using one of 
Bleep’s nightly facial wipes, designed to remove the oils on the skin, you should properly dry your face and skin around 
your nose and cheeks. Then you can begin the process of application.

CHIN STRAP
If a substantial amount of air is leaking out of your mouth during use, or you get a dry 
mouth, you may fi nd it benefi cial to use a chin strap to assist with this. As with any 
health related question or concern, consult with your healthcare provider, respiratory 
therapist or local dealer for guidance on options that exist for you, as there are many 
types to choose from. You may also need to turn your humidifi er up. 

CONDENSATION OR WHISTLING
If you experience whistling sounds or excessive condensation in your mask, you may need to turn down your humidifi er. Do 
this gradually, over a few nights, to avoid reducing the humidity too much. Please consult with your healthcare professional 
before doing so.

USING YOUR SWIVEL CONNECTOR FOR A QUICK DISCONNECT
Your Bleep DreamPort Interface may be disconnected from the main CPAP tube by disconnecting the swivel connector 
from your standard 6ft. CPAP tubing. It is easiest to connect and disconnect the swivel connector at an angle, using a gentle 
but fi rm motion to separate the two tubes. You may also use the QR Socket release tabs to remove the interface from the 
DreamPorts for any extended time that you might be out of bed awake. Then reconnect again listening for the audible click 
when you are ready to resume sleeping.

REMOVING THE NIGHTLY DREAMPORTS AFTER SLEEP
First, remove the QR Sockets by pinching the tabs located along the QR rim. Once the QR Sockets and Silicone Interface have 
been released, gently peel back the edge of one of the Bleep DreamPort patches at the outside of the nose. After detaching 
one edge from your skin, grip the adhesive and gradually peel down, using your fi ngers of your other hand to hold the skin 
beside your nose in place. Gradually remove the tape from the sides of your nose in a downward motion, being careful 
not to yank or rip the adhesive patches away from your skin. Always pull down so that the fi nal process of removing the 
adhesive ends below the underside of the nose. Never pull upward to remove the adhesive DreamPorts. This will optimally 
protect the skin. DreamPorts are for one time use. Discard DreamPorts after removal; DreamPorts are recyclable.
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BIAS FLOW GRAPH

RESISTANCE TO FLOW DATA
Drop in pressure (through mask at given fl ow rate)

• At 50 L/min 1.7 cm H20
• At 100 L/min 7.5 cm H2O

MASK DEAD SPACE
• 70 mL (the physical dead space is the empty volume of the mask to the end of the swivel)

SOUND
• The Sound Power Level of the mask is 26.1 dBA with uncertainty 2.5 dBA.
• The Sound Pressure Level of the mask is 33.2 dBA with uncertainty 2.5 dBA.
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4. Carefully lineup the DreamPort tube with your nostril so that the tube will become an extension of that nostril. 
Bring the DreamPort up to your nose, using the mirror to correctly help guide you with proper alignment. Gently 
press the DreamPort over the center of the nostril, sealing off the outside of the nostril completely.

5. Using a fi nger, lightly press your nose toward the opposite side of your face to create a more fl attened surface area 
between the side of your nose and cheek. 

6. Press the tail surface of the DreamPort adhesive down onto the skin and smooth out, making sure that all of the 
adhesive exterior is fl at against the surface of the skin and surrounding nostril area. The DreamPort should extend 
directly out away from your nostril and allow you to freely breathe as you normally would if it weren’t there. If 
you cannot pass air through your nostril you may have obstructed the nostril with tape and would need to try 
reapply using a new DreamPort.

7. Follow steps 2 through 6 for the second DreamPort application.

8. Once both DreamPorts are applied to your nose you should be able breathe suffi ciently with each DreamPort 
now extending toward the center region above your upper lip. The DreamPorts should be fl exible enough in their 
contact design with the adhesive patch to offer some mobility back and forth. This will allow you to manipulate 
the Dreamports to properly insert them into the Bleep Quick Release (QR) Sockets on the interface.
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11. Gently push the remaining unconnected DreamPort 

toward the last QRS and insert until you hear another 
audible click.

12. The Bleep DreamPort interface should be hanging 
gently from your nose. You may offer the support 
of holding the tube beside your face as you walk 
to you bed.

TESTING THE FIT OF YOUR DREAMPORT INTERFACE 
Connect your DreamPort interface to your CPAP machine using the connector swivel at the end of the interface 
tubing to your existing CPAP tube, turn the CPAP or BIPAP device on and test for leaks.

• If your mask leaks air against your face press down around the tape that was not properly sealed to the skin. 
• If your interface still leaks, you may need to clean your face again and reapply new DreamPorts, making sure that 

your skin is clear of all oils, lotions, and is correctly dry enough for the adhesive to secure properly to the skin.
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Mask Pressure (cm H20)

Vent Flow Rate (L/min)

18         20

42         45
21         24         28         31         34         37         40

4           6           8           10         12         14         16

Visit www.bleepsleep.com/instructions for step-by-step video guide.
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GRÁPHICO DE BIAS FLOW

LOS DATOS DE RESISTENCIA AL FLUJO
Caída de presión (a través de la máscara a la velocidad de fl ujo)

• A 50 L/min 1.7 cm H2O
• A 100 L/min 7.5 cm H2O

ESPACIO MUERTO DE MÁSCARA
• 70 mL (el espacio muerto físico es el volumen vacío de la máscara al fi nal de la pieza giratorio)

SONID0
• El Sound Power Level de la máscara es 26.1 dBA con una incertidumbre de 2.5 dBA
• El Sound Power Level de la máscara es 33.2 dBA con una incertidumbre de 2.5 dBA.
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BIENVENIDO
¡Bienvenido a la revolución del “sueño”! Como nuevo usuario de Bleep DreamPort™ y DreamWay™, queremos agradecerle por 
haber elegido nuestro tratamiento innovador para la apnea del sueño. Lo que encontrará en esta guía son las instrucciones 
y el uso previsto para la tecnología DreamPort, cómo se debe aplicarla para obtener los mejores resultados, detalles sobre 
cómo limpiarla y mantenerla adecuadamente, así como las mejores prácticas para una noche exitosa de uso del DreamPort 
muy ligero, sistema de interfaz CPAP sin el soporte craneal. 

USO PREVISTO
Las interfaces Bleep DreamPort y DreamWay fueron creadas para personas que han sido diagnosticadas por un médico 
como que requieren tratamiento con CPAP o BiPAP. Las interfaces no deben utilizarse fuera de la orientación de un 
proveedor médico capacitado o un terapeuta respiratorio. La interfaz Bleep DreamPort está diseñada para un solo 
paciente adulto (>66 lb/30 kg) en el hogar, el hospital u otro entorno clínico. La interfaz solo está diseñada para usarse 
como se indica en el manual de instrucciones proporcionado con Bleep DreamPort. Lea las instrucciones para el 
paciente y el manual de uso antes de usar.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
El rango de presión de funcionamiento de la máscara se recomienda para 4 a 20 cm H20.
El rango de temperatura de transporte y almacenamiento de la máscara es de -20 a 60C (-4 a 140F)
El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de la máscara es de 10 a 40C (50 a 104F)

ANTES DE CADA USO OBSERVE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS
• La ley federal de los EE. UU. restringe la venta u orden de este dispositivo a un médico.
• Asegúrese de que el paciente haya limpiado la superfi cie de la piel debajo de la nariz y alrededor de los lados de la 

nariz y las mejillas que tocará el adhesivo quirúrgico 3M. Esto es imprescindible para una aplicación exitosa y un uso 
nocturno efi caz. Si no se limpia la piel correctamente, se producirá un uso incorrecto de CPAP y habrá fugas en 
el sitio de la aplicación.

• Si tiene alergias graves a la cinta adhesiva médica, se recomienda que pruebe la cinta de espuma quirúrgica 
hipoalergénica 3M utilizada en el DreamPort que se incluye en su paquete de confi guración de interfaz CPAP. Si tiene 
una reacción alérgica a la cinta después de la aplicación nocturna, suspenda el uso de inmediato y busque el consejo 
de un profesional médico o de su médico. 

• Ajuste la temperatura de su habitación para que no transpire o sude.
• Asegúrese de inspeccionar que la máscara esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones
• Siempre asegúrese de observar la máscara por daños. No lo use si hay defectos notables, grietas, rasgaduras o áreas 

selladas incorrectamente en la interfaz. Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local y solicite las piezas de repuesto.
• Confi rme que los orifi cios de ventilación a lo largo de la parte inferior de la interfaz, ubicados a cada lado del tubo de 

interfaz, estén libres de obstrucciones. No la use si los respiraderos están bloqueados o la restricción es evidente. Los 
orifi cios de ventilación deben estar limpios en todo momento; no selle las salidas de exhalación. La razón médica para 
esto es que la reinhalación del aire exhalado en cualquier máscara de CPAP durante períodos de tiempo prolongados, 
más allá de unos pocos minutos, puede causar asfi xia y aire inadecuado, y puede ser peligroso o poner en peligro la 
vida.

• Solo debe usar la interfaz cuando la terapia CPAP o BIPAP está activada. Una vez que la interfaz esté conectada al 
adhesivo DreamPorts, asegúrese de que el dispositivo CPAP o BIPAP que usa el paciente se haya encendido y esté 
soplando aire.

• Do not use the interface if you are feeling sick with symptoms of nausea or have been vomiting.
• Suspenda el uso de la interfaz Bleep DreamPort si experimenta alguna reacción alérgica a la interfaz o al adhesivo 

que se aplica a la piel que rodea cualquier parte de las fosas nasales, las narinas o la nariz. Busque consulta médica 
si esto ocurre.

• No use la interfaz si se siente enfermo con síntomas de náuseas o ha estado vomitando.
• At low CPAP or BIPAP pressures, some rebreathing may occur, which is fairly normal with most CPAP masks.
• Discontinue el uso del producto si presenta síntomas como: dolor de dientes, encías o mandíbula, dolor de cabeza 

intenso, dolor del pecho, difi cultad para respirar o dolor ocular.
• Tenga cuidado de seguir todas las precauciones cuando use oxígeno suplementario junto con la interfaz. Consulte 

con su médico, terapeuta respiratorio y distribuidor de interfaz si tiene preguntas adicionales sobre usando 
oxígeno suplementario con este dispositivo.

• A presiones bajas de CPAP o BIPAP, puede producirse una reinhalación, lo que es normal con la mayoría de las 
máscaras de CPAP.

• Use con humidifi cación si experimenta congestión nasal o una vía aérea seca.
• Bleep DreamPorts son de un solo uso. Deséchelos después de cada uso. La interfaz de DreamWay tiene una vida 

útil de 90 días y debe ser reemplazada después de ser utilizada por 90 días.
NOTA IMPORTANTE: Si no sigue las instrucciones de operación, puede comprometer el rendimiento y la 
seguridad de la máscara. 

APLICANDO LOS DREAMPORTS CORRECTAMENTE CADA VEZ
APLICANDO LOS DREAMPORTS
El primer paso para aplicar su interfaz es lavarse la cara, prestando atención especial a la parte inferior de 
la nariz, las fosas nasales y la región sobre el labio superior, así como a la piel entre las superfi cies externas 
de la nariz que llegan a las mejillas. Debido a que cada usuario de DreamPort no es el mismo y cada nariz es 
diferente en tamaño y forma, recomendamos lavar toda su cara para eliminar los aceites de la piel que se 
han acumulado a lo largo del día. Es la parte más importante de la aplicación de su interfaz, y una vez hecha 
correctamente le permitirá aplicar fácilmente los DreamPorts de manera consistente.

9. Las primeras veces que aplica su máscara, le recomendamos que aplíquela de pie frente a un espejo. Haga esto 
hasta que esté más cómodo y no necesite las señales visuales para conectar juntos los Bleep QR Sockets y los 
DreamPorts.

10. Levante la interfaz Bleep para que los DreamPorts y los Sockets QR estén alineados. Concéntrese en conectar 
uno a la vez. Presione un Socket QR encima de un DreamPort. Cuando estén completamente conectados, 
debería escuchar un clic audible.

11. Empuje suavemente el otro DreamPort hacia el último QR Socket e insértelo hasta que escuche otro clic 
audible.

12. La interfaz de Bleep DreamWay debe colgar de su nariz. Puede apoyar el tubo sosteniéndolo junto a su cara 
mientras camina hacia su cama.

PROBANDO EL AJUSTE DE SU INTERFAZ DREAMPORT
Conecte su interfaz DreamPort a su máquina CPAP conectando el conector giratorio en el extremo del 
tubo de interfaz a su tubo CPAP. Encienda el dispositivo CPAP o BIPAP y pruebe si hay fugas.

• Si su máscara tiene fugas de aire, presione sobre la cinta para sellarla adecuadamente a su piel. 
• Si su interfaz todavía tiene fugas, es posible que necesite limpiar su cara nuevamente y volver a 

aplicar DreamPorts nuevos, asegurándose de que su piel esté libre de aceites y lociones, y que esté 
sufi cientemente seca para que el adhesivo se adhiera adecuadamente a la piel.

SOPORTE CRANEAL 
Si hay fugas de aire considerable durante el uso, o si tiene la boca seca, 
puede ser benefi cioso utilizar un soporte craneal para ayudar con esto. 
Consulte con su proveedor de atención médica, terapeuta respiratorio o 
distribuidor local para obtener orientación sobre las opciones para usted, 
ya que hay muchos tipos de soporte craneal para elegir. Es posible que 
también necesite aumentar la intensidad de su humidifi cador.

CONDENSACIÓN O SILBIDO 
Si experimenta sonidos silbantes o condensación excesiva en su máscara, es posible que tenga que bajar su 
humidifi cador. Haga esto gradualmente, durante algunas noches, para evitar reducir demasiado la humedad.

USANDO SU CONECTOR GIRATORIO PARA UNA DESCONEXIÓN RÁPIDA
La interfaz Bleep DreamPort puede desconectarse del tubo CPAP desensamblando el conector giratorio de 
la tubería CPAP. Es más fácil desmontar el conector giratorio en ángulo, usando un movimiento suave pero 
fi rme para separar los dos tubos. También puede usar los botones de aperturas del QR Socket para quitar 
la interfaz de los DreamPorts por un tiempo prolongado que podría estar despierto. Cuando esté listo para 
continuar durmiendo, vuelva a conectar los tubos escuchando para el clic audible.

ELIMINANDO LOS DREAMPORTS DESPUÉS DE DORMIR
Primero, quite los QR Sockets presionando los botones ubicados a lo largo del borde. Una vez que se hayan 
soltado los Sockets QR y la interfaz, retire suavemente el borde de los adhesivos Bleep DreamPort en la 
parte exterior de la nariz. Después de separar un borde del adhesivo de la piel, agarre el adhesivo y grad-
ualmente despegue, usando los dedos de la otra mano para mantener la piel al lado de la nariz en su lugar. 
Retire gradualmente la cinta de los lados de su nariz en un movimiento hacia abajo, teniendo cuidado de 
no tirar o arrancar el adhesivo de su piel. Siempre jale hacia abajo para que el proceso fi nal de eliminación 
del adhesivo termine debajo de la nariz. Nunca tire hacia arriba para quitar el adhesivo DreamPorts, esto 
protegerá la piel.

LIMPIANDO LA INTERFAZ DE BLEEP DREAMWAY™
DESPUES DE CADS USO:

1. Retire los DreamPorts tirando suavemente del borde del adhesivo y creando una pestaña con la 
que lentamente retire el adhesivo de la nariz. NO rasgue el adhesivo de su cara para evitar daños 
a la piel.

2. Coloque los DreamPort retirados en la basura. Están diseñados solo para una noche de uso y 
emitirán fugas de aire excesivamente si intenta usarlos otra vez.

3. Coloque los QR Sockets, la conexión de silicona, la base de ventilación, el tubo de ventilación y el 
conector giratorio en agua tibia que contenga un jabón suave. Agite durante 20-30 segundos para 
sumergir completamente en la solución jabonosa. Deje remojar por 10 minutos. 

4. Después del remojo de 10 minutos, enjuague bien en agua limpia, asegurándose de que se elimi-
nen todos los residuos de jabón y deje secar al aire. También puede usar una máquina para lavar 
máscaras de CPAP, como el dispositivo So-Clean o el dispositivo de luz ultravioleta.

5. Deje que todas las piezas se sequen fuera de la luz solar directa.

AVISO:
• No lave el DreamWay™ en el lavaplatos.
• No limpie el DreamWay™ con productos que contengan cloro, blanqueador, humectante, antiséptico, 

antibacterianos o alcohol.
• No lave el DreamWay™ en agua hirviendo, ya que esto puede afectar la forma de la interfaz y su 

capacidad para crear sellos funcionales.

Nota: Si no se siguen las instrucciones de limpieza pueden comprometer el rendimiento y la seguridad de 
la máscara. La frecuencia de limpieza, los métodos de limpieza, el uso de agentes de limpieza distintos a 
los especifi cados o el exceder el número de ciclos de procesamiento pueden tener un efecto adverso en 
los materiales o el rendimiento de Bleep DreamPort.

ELIMINACIÓN DE PIEZAS
Se puede tirar su máscara en la basura general. Varias piezas son reciclables, incluso los DreamPorts, si quita la cinta.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
LOS DATOS DE BIAS FLOW
Presión de máscara (cm H20) 4               6              8              10              12              14              16              18              20

Tasa de fl ujo de ventilación (L/min)              21              24              28              31              34              37              40               42              45

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES EN SU TOTALIDAD ANTES 
DE COMENZAR A APLICAR SUS DREAMPORTS 

1. Retire dos DreamPorts del embalaje.
2. De pie frente a un espejo para que pueda ver de cerca toda su cara, despegue la cubierta adhesiva desde uno 

de los DreamPorts.

3. Incline su cabeza ligeramente hacia atrás para que pueda ver sus fosas nasales con claridad.
4. Con cuidado, alinee el tubo DreamPort con su fosa nasal para que el tubo se convierta en una extensión de esa 

fosa nasal. Lleve el DreamPort a su nariz, usando el espejo para guiarlo con la alineación. Presione suavemente 
el DreamPort sobre el centro de la fosa nasal, sellando por completo la parte exterior de la fosa nasal.

5. Con un dedo, presiona ligeramente la nariz hacia el lado opuesto de la cara para crear una superfi cie más plana 
entre el lado de la nariz y la mejilla. 

6. Presione el adhesivo DreamPort sobre la piel y alíselo, asegurándose de que todo el adhesivo quede plano 
contra la superfi cie de la piel y el área alrededor de la nariz. El DreamPort debe extenderse directamente desde 
su fosa nasal y permitirle respirar libremente como lo haría normalmente si no estuviera allí. Si no puede 
pasar el aire a través de su fosa nasal, la puede haber obstruido con cinta adhesiva y debería volver a aplicar 
utilizando un nuevo DreamPort.

7. Siga los pasos 2 a 6 para la aplicación del segundo DreamPort.
8. Una vez que ambos DreamPort se apliquen a su nariz, deberá ser capaz de respirar bien. Cada DreamPort 

debe extenderse hacia el centro de su labio superior y ser ligeramente fl exible para ofrecer algo de 
movilidad. Esto le permitirá mover los DreamPorts para insertarlos correctamente en los sockets de 
Bleep Quick Release (QR) en la interfaz de DreamWay.
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DreamPort™: la solución de sueño 
Solo desde Bleep™

Manual de instrucción 
del paciente y guía de uso
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Visite www.bleepsleep.com/instructions para un video con 
instruccciones detalladeas.
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